
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 

Meeting: Children's Select Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 
8JN 

Date: Thursday 5 September 2024 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk of 
Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 
01225718215 or email max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 

 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Membership: 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman) 

Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Helen Belcher OBE 
Cllr Mary Champion 

Cllr Caroline Corbin 
Cllr Carole King 

Cllr Kathryn MacDermid 
 

Cllr Kelvin Nash 

Cllr Antonio Piazza 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Jo Trigg 

Cllr Mark Verbinnen 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 

 

Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Daniel Cave 

Cllr Adrian Foster 
Cllr Johnny Kidney 
Cllr Jack Oatley 

 

Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 

Cllr Martin Smith 
Cllr Iain Wallis 
  

 

Non-Elected Voting Members: 
 

Dr Mike Thompson Clifton Diocesan RC Representative 
 

Non-Elected Non-Voting Members: 
 

Nikki Barnett Further Education Representative 

John Hawkins School Teacher Representative 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Maisy Humphrey Children & Young People's Representative 
Declan Kiely Children & Young People's Representative - 

Substitute 
 

 



 

Page 3 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 

start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  

 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 

recorded presenting this and that in any case your
[...]
ents? 

• Is performance improving or dipping?  

 

Impact • What are the expected outcomes of the proposal? 

• What would success look like? 

• What would failure look like? 

• How will you measure the difference the service/change 

will make? 

 

Risk Management • Is there a framework in place for risk management? 

• What are the key risks and what actions will 

mitigate/reduce these risks? 

• At what point would the risk be unmanageable?  Is there 

an exit strategy?   

 

Efficiency • How will efficiency be measured? 

• How will processes be reviewed and improvements 

identified? 

 

Compliance • How will you ensure compliance with regulatory 

standards? 

• Do the service standards meet external standards? 

Public awareness • How will you raise awareness of the service/changes 

proposed? 

Benchmarking • How well does the council perform compared to 

comparator authorities? 

• How well do service users do in comparison to those in 

other areas? 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
Children's Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 18 

JULY 2024 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 

 
 
Present: 

 Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Carole King, Cllr Jo Trigg, Cllr Mary 
Champion, Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cllr Caroline Corbin, Cllr Helen Belcher OBE, Cllr 

Kathryn MacDermid, Dr Mike Thompson, John Hawkins 
 
Also Present: 

 Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Iain Blair-Pilling 
 

  

 
61 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 

 
Cllr Kelvin Nash 
Cllr Mike Sankey 

 
62 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
Cllr Helen Belcher OBE raised that her apologies had not been listed in the 
previous minutes. 

 
Resolved 

 
To include Cllr Helen Belcher OBE’s apologies and approve the minutes 
of the previous meeting, held on 6 June 2024, as a true and correct record. 

 
63 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

64 Chairman's Announcements
[...]
t each other, and the foster children can make friends with each 
other.  
 

Cllr Mayes also discussed attending a Five to Thrive training session in 
Devizes. 

 
76 Chair's update 

 

The Chair briefly updated the committee on his work with the LGA. 
 

76a Overview and Scrutiny Activities Updates 
 
The committee received updates from active Task Groups, Rapid Scrutiny 

exercises and the committee’s board representatives. A report by the Senior 
Scrutiny Officers which provided an update on Task Group activity since the last 

meeting is attached. 
 
The Chair notified the committee that the standing task group had met to review 

the annual Corporate Parenting Plan and a summary of their comments and 
recommendations including actions taken in response to the suggestions from 

the task group. 
 
The written update was noted. 

 
77 Forward Work Programme 

 
The committee was asked to note the attached documents showing the relevant 
items from the overview and scrutiny forward work programme. 

 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 

 
78 Date of Next Meeting 

 

The next meeting will be on 5 September 2024. 
 

79 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
80 Glossary 

Page 16



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting: 10.30am – 13.30pm) 

 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Max Hirst of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225718215, e-mail max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 17

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council      
Children’s Select Committee  

Date: 05 September 2024 

 

Development of the SEND and Alternative Provision Strategy 2024-

2029 Report  

 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report is to provide information on the development of the new co-produced 

local area SEND and AP Strategy which will form the basis for our approach to 

working with families 
[...]
o have the resources to live 

the futures they want to live and to foster a culture of empowerment 

and inclusion.’    

11. In adhering to true coproduction principles, we ensured that the voice of the 

local area has fully informed the priorities identified and shaped our 

collective vision.  We have pledged to embed coproduction principles in 

everything we do and as a result of conversations and a joint working group 

with families, have written a ‘Working Together Agreement’, which is our 

commitment to deliver this. This agreement can be seen towards the 

beginning of the strategy document.  

12. This vision will be delivered through six priority areas:   

• Priority 1:  Children and young people and their families will be at 

the centre of planning, their views and aspirations heard and acted 

upon, as true partners.  

Page 20



• Priority 2:  Getting the right support at the right time, identifying and 

acting on our children’s needs at the earliest opportunity and 

through promotion of inclusive approaches and practice across the 

local area.  

• Priority 3: Provide opportunities for timely planning, reflective of the 

views of the child or young person and parent carers’ current needs, 

that have clear outcomes.  

• Priority 4: Ensure good quality communication and information, for 

families to have a positive experience when navigating services, 

with information that is easy to access and use.   

• Priority 5: Professionals and officers across the SEND system will 

have the skills, knowledge and training to enable effective 

collaboration across services, joint assessments and sharing of 

good practice.   

• Priority 6: Children and young people will be prepared for adulthood 

and experience timely transitions, leading to increased skills, 

greater independence, and a greater range of opportunities in life.  

13. The stakeholders agreed that we would work to these priorities through a joint 

implementation plan that will s
[...]
riority 2:  Getting the right support at the right time, identifying and acting on our 
children’s needs at the earliest opportunity and through promotion of inclusive approaches 
and practice across the local area. 

Priority 3: Provide opportunities for timely planning, reflective of the views of the child or 
young people and parent carers’ current needs, that have clear outcomes. 

Priority 4: Ensure good quality communication and information, for families to have a 
positive experience when navigating services, with information that is easy to access and 
use.  

Priority 5: Professionals and officers across the SEND system will have the skills, knowledge 
and training to enable effective collaboration across services, joint assessments and sharing 
of good practice. 
 
Priority 6: Children and young people will be prepared for adulthood and experience timely 
transitions, leading to increased skills, greater independence and a greater range of 
opportunities in life. 

Page 28



 

7 
 

Priority 1: 
Children and young people and their families will be at the centre of 

planning, views and aspirations heard and acted upon, as true partners.  

  

What have children and young people and their families told us about this priority area?   

“Help me plan for my future…I want to decide how to share my skills, needs and interests”   

Young Pioneers feedback 2023  

 

“Make decisions with us, not to us”  

Parent Partnership event 2024  

 

Why is it a priority?  

We must value the lived experience and expertise of children, young people, and their 

families when we plan together and make decisions about individual needs and support.    

 

We want all children in Wiltshire to be aspirational and hopeful and we know we need to 

build a culture of empowerment.    

 

We want all children and young people with SEND (Special Educational Needs and/or 

Disabilities) to feel valued and welcome and in their communities. We know that by giving 

families a greater voice and by listening and acting upon those views, we can build trust so 

that parents have more confidence in the services and support they receive.   

  

What children and young people and their families will see as a result:    

• They will feel heard within the local area and be able to access help, where required, 

to express views, wishes and choices.  

• Planning and reviews will be person-centred, with the voice of the child, young 

person and family integral to all planning. 

• They will talk confidently about the future and the chosen pathway to adulthood, 

from school or alternative provision and feel like true partners in the decisions 

made.  

• Opportunities to design new services will be available for all.  

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



 

8 
 

Priority 2: 

Getting the right support at the right time, identifying and acting on our 

children’s needs at the earliest opportunity and through promotion of 

inclusive approaches and practice across the local area. 

  

What have children and young people and their families told us about this priority area?   

“I want to have my options listened to and I want to get support when I need it”  

Young person’s questionnaire 2024  

 

“The key to all this is prevention… to identify issues and solutions early”  

Parent Partnership Event 2024  

 

Why is it a priority?  

We know that if we work together with families to identify needs, difficulties and challenges 

early, we can be proactive in putting timely and appropriate action in place to improve a 

child’s life chances.  

 

By continuing to develop a co-ordinated approach to prevention and early intervention, we 

know we can enable children, young people with SEND and their families to access the right 

help and support in the right place at the right time.   

  

What will children and young people and their families see as a result?  

• An integrated system of early support and intervention with holistic support 

available across education, health and social care.  

• High quality SEN Support will be available in all education settings for those with 

needs that do not require an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP).  

• More families and children with SEND will be able to find and engage with services, 

advice and guidance through our SEND Local Offer website.  

• Families will see their community is growing a better network of coordinated local 

help, that enables them to feel strong, safe, happy and healthy.  

• Fewer children and young people with mental health or emotional wellbeing 

concerns will be escalated to specialist services, as support will be accessed at the 

point of need.   

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Page 30



 

9 
 

Priority 3: 

Provide opportunities for timely planning, reflective of the views of the child 

or young person and parent-carers’ current needs, that have clear outcomes. 

  

What have children and young people and their families told us about this priority area?   

“Know my interests…. let me share my goals for the future”  

 Young Pioneers Group 2023  

 

“Forward planning for the family – describe what other key things will happen and when, 

during the year.”  

Parent/Carer Discussion Group 2024  

 

Why is it a priority?  

We recognise that holistic and timely planning across education, health and care leads to 

stronger individual outcomes.    

 

We know that when we work together, we are more joined up, efficient and timely in our 

work, and produce a better experience for our children and young people and their 

families.  

 

The local area must continue to develop provision in response to emerging demand.   

  

What children and young people and their families will see as a result:    

• Children and young people and their families will tell us that their experience is 

improving and that our plans to support them are timely, person centred, meet their 

needs, and are jointly produced with them.  

• Review meetings that are timely, ensure the child or young person is central to the 

process, with parent/carers confident in what is planned for their child.  

• The local area partnership will use robust evidence to inform the commissioning of 

provision and services for our children with SEND, including the use of Alternative 

Provision.  

 

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

Page 31



 

10 
 

Priority 4: 

Ensuring excellent quality communication and information, for families to 

have a positive experience when navigating services, with information that is 

easy to access and use.  

  

What have children and young people and their families told us about this priority area?   

‘Know how to communicate with me’  

Young Pioneers Group 2024  

 

“Take time to talk to us”   

Parent Carer Discussion Groups 2024  

 

Why is it a priority?  

Families have told us how important it is to have good and easy access to information 

including for families of children who have an emerging need or are new to our processes.    

 

They have told us that they would like to be able to contact the right person or service 

quickly, at the point of needing advice.    

 

We must also demonstrate that when we receive feedback, we communicate back how we 

have listened and improved services as a result.   

 

We want to be better at communicating with children and young people with SEND using 

their preferred way and by giving them a range of ways to express their needs.  

  

What children and young people and their families will see as a result:    

• They will tell us that we have a clear system of consistent and easy to access support 

services across education, health and care.  

• Families will tell us that we are more transparent and open in our approach and that 

they feel respected and valued as partners.  

• We will receive positive feedback from families regarding our advice and guidance in 

terms of accessibility and quality of information.  

• Children, young people and their families will see evidence of planning and provision 

that reflects their views.  

• Parents will feel more confident and less dependent on professionals and services.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 32



 

11 
 

Priority 5: 

Professionals and officers across the SEND system will have the skills, 

knowledge, and training to enable effective collaboration across services, 

joint assessments and sharing of good practice. 

   

What have children and young people and their families told us about this priority area?  

“I wish all the adults who work with me understood my needs”  

Young Person’s Questionnaire comments 2024  

 

“We need for families and professionals to jointly access and share information”  

Feedback from parents at SEND Engagement Event 2023  

 

Why is it a priority?  

We want everyone working with and for children and young people to be knowledgeable 

about SEND and Alternative Provision and to have the appropriate knowledge, training and 

skills to be confident in their role.   

  

We need more opportunities for professionals and families to work and learn together, to 

share skills, knowledge and experience.  

   

We want parent/carers to feel more confident in the support offered in the mainstream 

school or setting.  

  

We recognise that parent/carers should be seen and treated as ‘experts by experience.’  

  

What children and young people and their families will see as a result:    

• Improved parental confidence in the inclusive practices within our Wiltshire schools 

and educational settings.  

• A reduction in number of suspensions and permanent exclusions for children and 

young people with SEND enabling children and young people to be included in their 

settings.  

• Alternative provision used in a planned way to support children and young people to 

be successful. 

• A confident, skilled and knowledgeable workforce.  

• Practitioners reflective in understanding the strengths we already have in our 

partnership, to nseek out best practice elsewhere and evidence regarding what 

works, bringing these elements together to create the best possible arrangements 

for our local context.  

 

 

Page 33



 

12 
 

Priority 6: 

Children and young people will be prepared for adulthood and experience 

timely transitions, leading to increased skills, greater independence, and a 

greater range of opportunities in life. 

  

What have children and young people and their families told us about this priority area?   

“People need to understand my needs and help me plan for my future”  

Young People consultation groups 2024  

 

“There should be clear pathways for young people when preparing for adulthood”  

Parent carer discussion groups 2024  

 

Why is it a priority?  

For all young people with SEND, preparation for adulthood should be well planned.  We 

want to ensure that every young person has the support and encouragement they need to 

get ready for the challenges, so that they can experience increased independence in 

preparation for adult life. This will need to be at a pace that is right for them and their 

family.    

 

We want to ensure that there is breadth in our SEND and Alternative Provision Post-16 offer 

so that young people can work towards their personal goals and aspirations. As they grow 

up, we want them to feel accepted and valued in their local communities. 

 

We aim for all our children and young people to achieve optimal health in adulthood, 

including their mental health, and we recognise that collaboration as partners is essential to 

achieving this goal.   

  

What will children and young people and their families see as a result?  

• Young people and their families will see a greater choice of local options, including 

alternative provision, communicated in a clear and accessible way.  

• More young people will meet their outcomes and achieve their aspirations and 

goals.  

• A joined-up approach to 
[...]
Committee   

 
5 September  

 
Cabinet  
 

8 October 2024  
  

Subject:   Wiltshire Council Annual Adoption Service: 2023-2024 
Year End Report 

  
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Laura Mayes - Cabinet Member for Children’s 

Services, Education, and Skills 

  
Key Decision:  Non-Key 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
It is a statutory requirement that Wiltshire Council ’s Adoption Service provides 
a year-end report to the Council in relation to the child’s journey to adoption .  It 

describes the management arrangements, outcomes, priorities, and finances 
for the period 01 April 2023 to 31 March 2024.  

 
The Regional Adoption Agency (RAA), Adoption West (AW), is commissioned 
to provide defined adoption services, and has responsibility for recruiting, 

assessing and approving adopters for our children.  Adoption West is 
registered with Ofsted and has a separate inspection. 

 
In this reporting period, 59 adopters were approved, this is a reduction on the 
previous year where 80 adopters were approved and reflects a comparable 

picture nationally where fewer people came forward to adopt. An increased 
level of assessment activity in the second half of 2023/24, converting to 

approvals is forecast to reach 40 approvals for the six months January-June 
2024 and if the level of activity is maintained, approval rates should return to 
around 80–80+ in 2024/25.  

 
Nationally over the last ten years there has been a gradual decline in adoption 

being the outcome for children leaving care.  In Wiltshire, the rate has 
remained relatively stable, ranging between 11-14%.  Where adoption is the 
right permanence plan for a child, this is pursued by the Council and 

predominantly endorsed by the Court. 
 

Comparative performance for local authorities was previously available via the 
National Adoption Scorecard however this has not been published since July 
2021 and the DfE indicated in February 2024 that it will no longer be publishing 

this data in future. Inste

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Children's Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 5 

SEPTEMBER 2024 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 

 
Present: 
Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Helen Belcher OBE, Cllr Mary Champion, 

Cllr Caroline Corbin, Cllr Carole King, Cllr Kathryn Macdermid, Cllr Jo Trigg, 
Cllr Mark Verbinnen, Cllr Bridget Wayman and John Hawkins  

 
Also Present: 
 Cllr Peter Hutton and Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney 
  

 

81 Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 

Cllr Kelvin Nash 
Cllr Mike Sankey 

 
82 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 

Resolved 
 

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 18 July 2024, as 
a true and correct record. 
 

83 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

84 Chairman's Announcements 

 
Cllr Jacqui Lay, in the Chair, made the following announcements: 

 
It was noted that Cllr Graham Wright, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee had thanked “the Select Committee for the exemplary 

work which they are renowned for as well as the in-depth Scrutiny which they 
have conducted’’ 

 
On 23 August 2024, Spurgeons sent an email notification of the temporary 
closure of outreach introductions to Wiltshire Family Hubs for a 4-week period. 

This raised concerns for the Chair and Vice-Chair and suggested further 
scrutiny was needed to understand what was happening. It was agreed that this 



 
 
 

 
 
 

announcement would be referred to agenda item 11 to be debated as a 
possible Forward Work Program item. 
 

85 Public Participation 
 

There was no public participation. 
 

86 Alternate Provision (AP) and Special Educational Needs and Disability 

(SEND) Strategy 2024-2029 
 

Kai Muxlow - Interim Head of Families and Children Commissioning, introduced 
the report. 
 

Councillors were informed on the development of the new co-produced 
local area SEND and AP Strategy which forms the basis of Wiltshire Council’s 

approach to working with families and children with additional needs. 
 
Particular attention was drawn to the strategy’s six priorities: 

 
Priority 1: Children and young people and their families would be at 

the centre of planning, their views and aspirations heard and acted 
upon, as true partners. 
 

Priority 2: Getting the right support at the right time, identifying and 
acting on our children’s needs at the earliest opportunity and 

through promotion of inclusive approaches and practice across the 
local area. 
 

Priority 3: Provide opportunities for timely planning, reflective of the 
views of the child or young person and parent carers’ current needs, 

that have clear outcomes. 
 
Priority 4: Ensure good quality communication and information, for 

families to have a positive experience when navigating services, 
with information that is easy to access and use. 

 
Priority 5: Professionals and officers across the SEND system would 
have the skills, knowledge and training to enable effective 

collaboration across services, joint assessments and sharing of 
good practice. 

 
Priority 6: Children and young people would be prepared for adulthood 
and experience timely transitions, leading to increased skills, greater 

independence, and a greater range of opportunities in life 
 

Councillors welcomed the strategy, however suggested that it would be helpful 
to understand with more detail what the strategy aims to achieve, with defined 
deliverables and how these would be measured. Councillors also raised 

concern that without an implementation plan, it was incredibly difficult for 
Councillors to understand and appreciate how the strategy’s objectives would 



 
 
 

 
 
 

be achieved. Councillors also expressed a wish to see a clearer role for schools 
within the strategy. 
 

It was clarified that the implementation plan would be brought to the Committee 
for scrutiny in the near future. Officers also clarified that Alternative Provision 

was included in the strategy as the national framework asks both AP and SEND 
be developed together. 
 

Resolved 
 

• To note the report 
 

• That the strategy and implementation plan include specific 

objectives, how they will be delivered and the hoped for outcomes. 

 

• That the implementation plan is shared with the committee 

 

87 Support for Young Carers 
 
Kai Muxlow - Interim Head of Families and Children Commissioning, introduced 

the report. 
 

It was highlighted to the committee that the reason for the report was to provide 
information as to why the service had been re-tendered and the background 
work that had taken place between organisations. 

 
It was described that a lot of engagement work with young carers had taken 
place in 2023, and that concern had been raised at the level of support young 

carers had been receiving. It was stated that it was clear from discussions that 
the service was not meeting young carer’s needs. Young carer’s views were 

collected and directly fed into the commissioning exercise. 
 
Councillors welcomed the report and amount of work to support young carers. 

Councillors welcomed the inclusion of selected KPI’s in the report and asked to 
see the full range of KPI’s and performances against them in future reports. 

 
It was clarified that the primary focus was to support young carers to be able to 
live as children, enjoying their childhood and ensuring achievements at school 

were not affected. As part of this, young carers were being supported to avoid 
an overwhelming amount of responsibility. 

 
It was further mentioned that social services were closely worked with to ensure 
that the full range of support was offered, and requirements were met. 

 
It was explained that direct payments had not been stopped but were being 

reviewed and remodelled. 
 
Resolved 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

• To note the report 
 

• That the committee receives an annual performance report on the 

Young Carers contract, including a full set of KPIs. 

 
88 Children and Young People's Mental Health Support 

 
Kai Muxlow - Interim Head of Families and Children Commissioning, introduced 
and summarised the report. 

 
The key points summarised included: 

 

• That there had been increased recognition at national and local level of 
the increased prevalence of mental health disorders in children and 

young people. 
 

• Reasons for increased levels include anxiety, self-harm and the COVID 
pandemic 

 

• That these increases and the reasons for them had been highlighted in 
the BSW ICB’s draft health strategy for 2024-2029. 

 

• That there had been significant challenges in gathering data from the 

Council’s CAMHS provider Oxford Health, meaning some comparative 
data had not been made available for a period of time. 

 

The chair informed the committee that there had been a rapid scrutiny earlier 
this year on the development of the ICB’s new Mental Health Strategy. The 

rapid scrutiny noted the following: 
 
 ‘There is a shift in the funding model for services from high-cost placements, 

inpatient and crisis services to community-based provision.  
 

‘To support community-based provision, there will be a change too in 
commissioning to enable the funding of a greater number of small, third sector 
service providers.’ 

 
Councillors requested that more communication was made with them, so that 

they could signpost the services that are available as often councillors are 
asked about where support is available. Councillors also asked for more 
information on the timeframe between first contact with children and young 

people and them feeling comfortable with the support being provided. 
 

It was clarified that specific statistics on how many homeschooled children 
suffer with their mental health was not immediately to hand but could be 
provided. It was stated that efforts were made to ensure the same level of 

support could be offered to those homeschooled. 
 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

It was stated that Oxford Health had undertaken significant work to ensure a 
more robust system was in place following a previous cyber-attack which had 
led to lost data. 

 
Resolved 

 

• That the Children’s Select Committee have the opportunity to 

scrutinise service specifications before providers are 

commissioned to understand how the contracts will meet the needs 

identified in the mental health strategy. 

• That third party providers play a part in the provision of support 
 

89 Adoption Report 
 
The Committee was informed that they had the opportunity to scrutinise 

Wiltshire Council’s annual report of the adoption service before it goes cabinet 
in October. 

 
The Committee were also informed that included within the report was the 
report from Adoption West, who are the regional adoption agency 

commissioned by Local Authorities including Wiltshire. It is their responsibility to 
recruit adopters and support the adoption process. Adoption West is scrutinised 

by a panel of members representing each of the 6 local authorities. The 
representative from Wiltshire is Cllr Carole King. 
 

Netty Lee, Head of Service for Support and Safeguarding, introduced and 
summarised the report. 

 
The committee was reminded that it is a statutory requirement that Wiltshire 
Council’s Adoption Service provides a year-end report in relation to the child’s 

journey to adoption, and included the management arrangements, outcomes, 
priorities, and finances for the period 01 April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 

 
Netty Lee drew points from the executive summary of the report, and then 
welcomed questions from the committee. 

 
It was clarified that adoption placement numbers were being closely monitored 

and that a recruitment strategy was in place. 
 
It was clarified that should the relationship break down between Adopters and 

children, that there was support in place including being referred back into 
support services.  

 
Councillors were extremely pleased with the report, describing it as “bright and 
colourful” because how the service strived to provide an excellent level of 

support for both adopted children and those who adopt. 
 

Resolved 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

• To note the report. 

• To recognise the work of Cllr Carole King in representing Wiltshire 

Council on Adoption West Scrutiny Panel. 
 

90 Regular updates 

 
It was noted that because of school summer holidays, there were fewer regular 

updates for this meeting. 
 
90a Update from Wiltshire Youth Voice Representative 

 
The Committee commended the report for demonstrating the wide range of 

work being supported by officers. 
 
The written report was noted. 

 
90b DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education 

 
The chair wished to remind the Committee about the recent announcement to 
scrap Ofsted single word judgements. Officers clarified that they were working 

with schools and keeping them informed of any developments. 
 

The written report was noted. 
 
90c Safety Valve update 

 
Ben Stevens introduced and summarised the report and dashboard. 

 
Councillors raised concerns over the manageability of the number of EHCPs, 
with officers clarified that the number of needs assessments was no longer 

increasing, describing it as an important step in  
 

It was also clarified that teachers were being supported to feel “SEND 
confident”. 
 

The written report was noted. 
 

91 Directors' update 

 
Kathryn Davies – Director for Education and Skills, updated the committee that 

Ofsted’s report into Adoption West should be available by 30 September, and 
that the outcome would be shared to the committee at its next meeting. 
 

It was also stated on behalf of Jen Salter – Director for Families and Children, 
that she would be starting maternity leave in the next few weeks, with cover 

arrangements being developed and would be confirmed in the next week. 
 

92 Cabinet Member and Portfolio Holders' update 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Cllr Peter Hutton updated the committee that he had attended the opening of 
Phoenix Grove in Melksham, a provision for 7–17-year-olds, and that Ofsted 
were due to give their “final sign-off” soon. 

 
93 Chair's update 

 
Cllr Jon Hubbard had given his apologies, and Vice-Chair Cllr Jacqui Lay had 
no updates. 

 
93a Overview and Scrutiny Activities Updates 

 
There were no updates provided for this item. 
 

94 Forward Work Programme 
 

Through the chair, proposals were offered to the committee for potential 
addition to the Forward Work Programme: 
 

• As mentioned in agenda item 4, following on from the temporary hold on 

their outreach service in August, to request a report to committee in 

November on progress being made in the delivery of Family Hubs now 

that we are 6 months into the contract. 

• A rapid scrutiny to consider the impact of out of county education – 

highlighted on p135 of the agenda pack. 

• A rapid scrutiny of service requirements/specifications before 

commissioning of preventative mental health services to support children 

and young people.  

Resolved 
 
To approve the Forward Work Programme with the proposed additions. 

 
95 Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting will be on 26 November 2024. 
 

96 Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

97 Glossary 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.50 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk of 

Democratic Services, direct line 01225718215, e-mail max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


 
 
 

 
 
 

 


